The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  2023 2022

 Years Years

 Retiring today
  - Males 18.4 – 21.0 20.3

 - Females 23.3 – 24.0 23.2

 Retiring in 20 years
  - Males 21.2 21.6

 - Females 24.2 – 24.9 25.1

 The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Sensitivity analysis – Oakwood Academy

Changes in assumptions at 31 August 2023 Approximate %
increase to

Approximate
monetary

 employer liability amount (£000)

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2% 116

1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 198

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0% 11

0.1% increase in Pension Increase Rate 2% 107

- 51 -

KINGS ACADEMY TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

20 Oakwood Academy, Arbour Academy and Moss Valley Primary Academy   (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis – Moss Valley Primary Academy

Changes in assumptions at 31 August 2023 Approximate %
increase to

Approximate
monetary

 employer liability amount (£000)

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2% 14

1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 23

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0% 2

0.1% increase in Pension Increase Rate 2% 12

Sensitivity analysis – Arbour Academy

Changes in assumptions at 31 August 2023 Approximate %
increase to

Approximate
monetary

 employer liability amount (£000)

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 3% 15

1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 22

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 1% 3

0.1% increase in Pension Increase Rate 2% 12

 The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme 2023 2022
 Fair value Fair value
 £(000) £(000)

 Equities 5,061 3,754
 Bonds 1,013 761
 Property 578 490
 Other assets 578 435

   Total market value of assets 7,230 5,440

 The actual return on scheme assets was £289,000 (2022: £70,000).

 Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities 2023 2022
 £(000) £(000)

 Current service cost 360 699
 Interest income  (257) (87)

 Interest cost 246 143

   Total operating charge 349 755

- 52 -

KINGS ACADEMY TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

20

Oakwood Academy, Arbour Academy and Moss Valley Primary Academy   (Continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations 2023 2022
 £(000) £(000)

 At 1 September 2022 5,182 8.367
 Transferred in on converted academies joining the academy trust 1,204 -
 Current service cost 360 699
 Interest cost 246 143
 Employee contributions 94 73
 Actuarial loss/(gain) 253 (3,993)
 Benefits paid  (109) (107)

   At 31 August 2023 7,230 5,182

 Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets
  2023 2022

 £(000) £(000)

 At 1 September 2022 5,440 5,153

 Transferred in on converted academies joining the academy trust 1,199 -

 Interest income 257 87

 Actuarial (gain)/loss 32  (17)

 Employer contributions 317 251

 Employee contributions 94 73

 Benefits paid  (109) (107)

   At 31 August 2023 7,230 5,440

 Kassia Academy and Support Services (Cheshire Pension Fund)

 Total contributions made  2023 2022

 £(000) £(000)

 Employer's contributions  65 48

 Employees' contributions  19 15

   Total contributions  84 63

 Principal actuarial assumptions 2023 2022

 % %

 Rate of increase in salaries 3.65 3.80

 Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.95 3.10

 Discount rate for scheme liabilities 5.20 4.30

- 53 -

KINGS ACADEMY TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

   20

Kassia Academy and Support Services (Cheshire Pension Fund)   (Continued)

  The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  2023 2022

 Years Years

 Retiring today
 - Males 21.0 21.2

 - Females 23.9 23.8

 Retiring in 20 years
  - Males 19.3 22.1

 - Females 24.7 25.5

 The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below: